

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

07-20-2017

C O U R T O F A P P E A L S

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT 2

Appeal No. 17AP 680
Waukesha County Case No. 15CF70

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

DARRIN L. MALONE,

Defendant-Appellant.

**AN APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND DENIAL OF THE
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR POST-CONVICTION RELIEF**

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND APPENDIX

Brian Borkowicz
Law Office of John A. Best
State Bar No. 1056646

1797 Barton Ave.
West Bend, WI 53090
(262) 335-2605

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....ii
Statement on Oral Argument and Publication.....v
Statement of Issues.....v
Statement of the Case.....1
Argument.....13
 A. The Circuit Court Erred in Admitting Other Acts
 Evidence.....13
 B. Mr. Malone is Entitled to a New Trial in the Interest
 of Justice.....20
 C. Mr. Malone’s Trial Attorney Provided Ineffective
 Assistance.....28
 D. The State Denied Mr. Malone His Due Process Right to a
 Fair Trial.....38
 E. Mr. Malone is Entitled to Discretionary Reversal under
 Wis. Stat. § 752.35.....45
Conclusion.....50
Certification.....51
Appendix.....53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

1. *Goodman v. Bertrand*, 467 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir.2006)...32
2. *Lisenba v. California*, 314 U.S. 219 (1941).....41
3. *Piper v. Popp*, 167 Wis.2d 633, 482 N.W.2d 353
 (1992).....42
4. *Smith v. Phillips*, 455 U.S. 209. 219 (1982).....40-41
5. *State v. Avery*, 2013 WI 13, 345 Wis. 2d 407, 826
 N.W.2d 60.....22-25
6. *State v. D'Acquisto*, 124 Wis. 2d 758, 370 N.W.2d 781
 (1985).....23, 26
7. *State v. Disch*, 119 Wis. 2d 461, 351 N.W.2d 492

(1984).....	41, 42, 45
8. <i>State v. Dyess</i> , 124 Wis.2d 525, 370 N.W.2d 222 (1985).....	36, 48
9. <i>State ex rel. Lyons v. De Valk</i> , 47 Wis. 2d 200, 177 N.W.2d 106 (1970).....	42
10. <i>State v. Felix</i> , 2012 WI 36, 339 Wis.2d 670, 811 N.W.2d 775.....	39
11. <i>State v. Gray</i> , 225 Wis.2d 39, 590 N.W.2d 918 (1998).....	16, 18-20
12. <i>State v. Guerard</i> , 2004 WI 85, 273 Wis.2d 250, 682 N.W.2d 12.....	36-37
13. <i>State v. Harvey</i> , 2002 WI 93, 254 Wis. 2d 442, 647 N.W.2d 189.....	36, 48
14. <i>State v. Henley</i> , 2010 WI 97, 328 Wis. 2d 544, 787 N.W.2d 350.....	21
15. <i>State v. Hicks</i> , 202 Wis.2d 150, 549 N.W.2d 435 (1996).....	21, 21, 23, 25
16. <i>State v. Jadowski</i> , 2004 WI 68, 272 Wis. 2d 418, 680 N.W.2d 810.....	45
17. <i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 2014 WI 59, 355 Wis. 2d 180, 848 N.W.2d 786.....	32
18. <i>State v. Johnson</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 121, 449 N.W.2d 845 (1990).....	29, 30
19. <i>State v. Kucharski</i> , 2015 WI 64, 363 Wis.2d 658, 866 N.W.2d 697.....	26, 46
20. <i>State v. Kuntz</i> , 160 Wis.2d 722, 467 N. W.2d 531 (1991).....	19
21. <i>State v. LaCount</i> , 2008 WI 59, 310 Wis. 2d 85, 750 N.W.2d 780.....	28
22. <i>State v. Love</i> , 2005 WI 116, 284 Wis. 2d 111, 700 N.W.2d 62.....	31

23.	<i>State v. Luedtke</i> , 2015 WI 42, 362 Wis. 2d 1, 863 N.W.2d 592.....	39
24.	<i>State v. Neumann</i> , 2013 WI 58, 348 Wis.2d 455, 832 N.W.2d 560.....	39
25.	<i>State v. Peters</i> , 2002 WI App 243, 258 Wis.2d 148, 653 N.W.2d 300.....	46
26.	<i>State v. Pitsch</i> , 124 Wis.2d 628, 369 N.W.2d 711 (1985).....	30
27.	<i>State v. Smith</i> , 207 Wis. 2d 258, 558 N.W.2d 379 (1997).....	34
28.	<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 216 Wis.2d 768, 576 N.W.2d 30 (1998).....	15
29.	<i>State v. Thiel</i> , 2003 WI 111, 264 Wis. 2d 571, 665 N.W.2d 305.....	29-30, 31-32
30.	<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 161 Wis.2d 616, 468 N.W.2d 729 (Ct.App.1991).....	47
31.	<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 2002 WI 101, 255 Wis.2d 265, 647 N.W.2d 244.....	46
32.	<i>State v. White</i> , 2004 WI App 78, 271 Wis.2d 742, 680 N.W.2d 362.....	32
33.	<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2006 WI App 212, 296 Wis. 2d 834, 723 N.W.2d 719.....	46-47
34.	<i>State v. Zimmerman</i> , 2003 WI App 196, 266 Wis. 2d 1003, 669 N.W.2d 762.....	32-33
35.	<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	29-30, 33-34
36.	<i>Toliver v. Pollard</i> , 688 F.3d 853 (7th Cir.2012).....	32
37.	<i>United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal</i> , 458 U.S. 858 (1982).....	41

STATUTES

1. Wis. Stat. § 752.35.....	45-46
2. Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.30.....	21
3. Wis. Stat. § 904.03.....	33
4. Wis. Stat. § 904.04(2)(a).....	14
5. Wis. Stat. § 974.02.....	21
